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Item 2.02. Results of Operation and Financial Condition.

On November 9, 2006, Vector Group Ltd. (the “Company”) issued a press release disclosing certain operating data and other information relating to the third
quarter of 2006. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The information in Item 2.02 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including the exhibit hereto, is not deemed “filed” for purposes of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed to be incorporated by reference in
any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 4.02. Non-Reliance on Previously Issued Financial Statements or a Related Audit Report or Completed Interim Review.

On November 9, 2006, the Company determined that it would restate its financial statements for each of the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2005, and
selected financial data for each of the years 2004 and 2005 appearing in Item 6 of its Annual Report on Form 10-K, as amended, for the year ended
December 31, 2005, as well as its interim financial statements for the quarters ended March 31, 2005 and 2006, June 30, 2005 and 2006, and September 30,
2005. The restatement will correct an error in the computation of the amortization of the debt discount created by the embedded derivative and the beneficial
conversion feature associated with the Company’s 5% variable interest senior convertible notes due 2011. As a result, the Company’s previously issued
financial statements for these periods should not be relied upon.

The revised financial statements and selected financial data for the periods referenced above will be included, as applicable, in an amended Annual Report on
Form 10-K, as amended, for the year ended December 31, 2005, and in amended Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2006 and
June 30, 2006. The revised interim financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 will be included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended September 30, 2006. The Company expects to file the amended documents as promptly as practicable.

The Company previously amortized the debt discount using an erroneous amortization method that did not result in a consistent yield on the convertible debt
over its term (the effective interest method). The amortization method used by the Company resulted in an overstatement of non-cash interest expense during
2004 and 2005, all interim periods in 2005 and the first two interim periods in 2006 than that which would have resulted using the effective interest method.
The effect of the restatement will be to decrease previously reported non-cash interest expense and to increase previously
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reported income by a total of approximately $8.1 million on a pre-tax basis for the affected periods as follows:
                 
  Interest Expense  Net Income (loss)
(Amounts in 000s)  As reported  As restated  As reported  As restated
                 
Three months ended December 31, 2004  $ 5,332  $ 4,811  $11,024  $11,360 
                 
Year ended December 31, 2004   25,077   24,556   6,815   7,151 
                 
Three months ended March 31, 2005   6,647   5,514   11,496   12,227 
                 
Three months ended June 30, 2005   9,242   7,581   10,277   11,348 
                 
Three months ended September 30, 2005   8,266   7,010   9,235   10,045 
                 
Three months ended December 31, 2005   7,825   6,626   18,087   18,766 
                 
Year ended December 31, 2005   31,980   26,731   49,095   52,386 
                 
Three months ended March 31, 2006   8,266   7,052   9,293   10,013 
                 
Three months ended June 30, 2006   8,802   7,724   (3,349)   (2,710)

The restatement will have no effect on previously reported operating income or net reported cash flows for the restated periods. As a result of the restatement,
this previously reported non-cash interest expense of approximately $8.1 million will be recognized over the remaining term of the convertible debt.

In the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for each of the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2005 and 2006, June 30, 2005 and 2006, and
September 30, 2005, and in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, management originally reported that the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of each of those dates. Further, in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, management concluded that its internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2005. In the light of the
restatement discussed above, the Company has reassessed the effectiveness of its disclosure controls and procedures, and its internal control over financial
reporting as of those dates, respectively, and has concluded that they were not effective as of those dates due to the material weakness discussed below.

A material weakness is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that results in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement
of the annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected.

The Company did not maintain effective controls over the accuracy of its debt discount amortization. Specifically, the Company did not maintain effective
controls to ensure that the amortization of its debt discount created by the embedded derivative and beneficial converion feature resulted in a consistent yield
on the Company’s 5% variable interest senior convertible notes due 2011 over its term in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles through
application of the effective interest method. This control deficiency resulted in the restatement of

-3-



 

the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2005, all interim periods in 2005, the first two interim
periods of 2006 and adjustments to the third interim period of 2006. In addition, this control deficiency could result in misstatement of the Company’s debt,
other assets and interest expense that would result in a material misstatement to the Company’s annual or interim consolidated financial statements that would
not be prevented or detected. Accordingly the Company’s management has determined that this control deficiency constitutes a material weakness.

In response to the material weakness in internal control over financial reporting described above, management has reviewed its procedures and processes over
the accuracy of its debt discount amortization. The Company has revised the amortization of its debt discount for its 5% variable interest senior convertible
notes due 2011 and has plans to establish a control to test the amortization of debt discounts to ascertain that such amortization results in a consistent yield on
the convertible debt over its term in accordance with the effective interest method and generally accepted accounting principles. The Company will perform
such a review and test for any new convertible debt or any changes to projected interest payments on its existing convertible debt to ensure it results in a
consistent yield. The Company will continue to monitor the effectiveness of this newly designed control to ascertain when the aforementioned material
weakness has been remediated

The decision to restate the Company’s consolidated financial statements was made by the Company’s Audit Committee on November 9, 2006 upon the
recommendation of the Company’s management. The Chairman of the Company’s Audit Committee and the Company’s Chief Financial Officer have
discussed the matters disclosed in Item 4.02 of this filing with PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, the Company’s independent registered certified public
accounting firm.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(c) Exhibits

The following Exhibits are filed herewith:

Exhibit 99.1     Press Release dated November 9, 2006
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SIGNATURE

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
     
 VECTOR GROUP LTD.

  

 By:  /s/ J. Bryant Kirkland III   
  J. Bryant Kirkland III  
  Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer  
 

Date: November 13, 2006
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Exhibit 99.1

NEWS
     
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  Contact: Paul Caminiti/Brandy Bergman/Carrie Bloom
    Citigate Sard Verbinnen
    212/687-8080

VECTOR GROUP TO RESTATE CERTAIN PRIOR PERIODS

RESTATEMENT WILL INCREASE NET INCOME FOR THE RESTATED PERIODS,
WITH NO IMPACT ON REPORTED OPERATING INCOME OR CASH FLOWS

 

     MIAMI, FL, November 9, 2006 — Vector Group Ltd. (NYSE: VGR) today announced it will restate its financial results for 2004, 2005 and for the
quarters ended March 31, 2006 and June 30, 2006. The restatement will correct an error in the computation of the amortization of the discount created by the
embedded derivative and the beneficial conversion feature associated with the Company’s 5% variable interest senior convertible notes due 2011. The effect
of the restatement will be to decrease previously reported non-cash interest expense and to increase previously reported net income by a total of
approximately $8.0 million on a pre-tax basis during the affected periods. The restatement will have no effect on previously reported operating income or net
reported cash flows for the restated periods. As a result of the restatement, this previously reported non-cash interest expense of approximately $8.0 million
will be recognized over the remaining term of the convertible debt.

     The Company’s previously issued financial statements for 2004, 2005 and for the quarters ended March 31, 2006 and June 30, 2006 should no longer be
relied upon. The Company will file an amended Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and amended Forms 10-Q for the quarters ended March
31, 2006 and June 30, 2006 as promptly as practicable.

     As a result of the restatement, the Company has been delayed in filing its Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2006, and will file a Form 12b-
25, Notification of Late Filing, with the SEC. The Company will file the Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2006 as promptly as practicable. The
Company will conduct its regular quarterly conference call for investors after the filing of the Form 10-Q.

 



 

     Third Quarter 2006 Operating Data

     The Company today announced revenue and operating data for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006.

     Third quarter 2006 revenues were $137.7 million, compared to revenues of $125.0 million in the third quarter of 2005. The Company recorded operating
income of $25.7 million in the 2006 third quarter, compared to operating income of $20.0 million in the third quarter of 2005. The results for the three months
ended September 30, 2006, when fully reported, will include an $11.5 million decrease in reported income tax expense due to the reduction of the Company’s
previously established reserves as a result of its July 2006 settlement with the Internal Revenue Service.

     For the nine months ended September 30, 2006, revenues were $368.7 million, compared to $342.3 million for the first nine months of 2005. The
Company recorded operating income of $68.4 million for the 2006 nine-month period, compared to operating income of $63.0 million for the 2005 period.
The results for the nine months ended September 30, 2006, when fully reported, will include a non-cash charge of $14.9 million associated with the issuance
in June 2006 of additional shares of common stock in connection with the conversion of $70.0 million of the Company’s 6.25% convertible notes due 2008
and the $11.5 million decrease in reported income tax expense as a result of the previously referenced July 2006 settlement with the Internal Revenue Service.

     For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006, the Company’s conventional cigarette business, which includes Liggett Group cigarettes and
USA brand cigarettes, had revenues of $135.9 million and $363.3 million, respectively, compared to $122.7 million and $334.6 million for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2005, respectively. Operating income was $34.6 million for the third quarter of 2006 and $95.9 million for the first nine months
of 2006, compared to $31.5 million and $97.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005, respectively. The results for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2005 included a special federal quota stock liquidation assessment under the federal tobacco buyout legislation of
$5.2 million.

     This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The Company
has tried, whenever possible, to identify these forward-looking statements using words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “estimates”, “expects”, “plans”,
“intends” and similar expressions. These statements reflect the Company’s current beliefs and are based upon information currently available to it.
Accordingly, such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could
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cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, such statements.

     Vector Group is a holding company that indirectly owns Liggett Group LLC, Vector Tobacco Inc. and New Valley LLC. Additional information
concerning the company is available on the company’s website, www.VectorGroupLtd.com.

[Financial Table Follows]

# # #
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VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
OPERATING DATA

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
Unaudited

                 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  Sept. 30,   Sept. 30,   Sept. 30,   Sept. 30,  
  2006   2005   2006   2005  
 
Revenues*  $ 137,665  $ 124,965  $ 368,724  $ 342,251 
                 
Expenses:                 

Cost of goods sold*   88,329   77,880   230,974   202,780 
Operating, selling, administrative and general expenses   23,635   27,109   69,362   76,485 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   25,701   19,976   68,388   62,986 

 

*  Revenues and Cost of goods sold include excise taxes of $48,153, $42,413, $127,956 and $112,856, respectively.
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